

No. 99-5746

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LONNIE WEEKS
Petitioner,

v.

ANGELONE, DIRECTOR, VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Filed November 13, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Weeks' Murder of Trooper Cavazos	1
B. Trial Court Proceedings	3
C. Direct Appeal	15
D. State Collateral Proceedings	17
E. Federal Collateral Proceedings	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. WEEKS' CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM IS DEFAULTED BECAUSE HE NEVER FAIRLY PRESENTED IT IN STATE COURT	21
II. WEEKS' CLAIM, IF ACCEPTED, WOULD CONSTITUTE AN IMPERMISSIBLE "NEW RULE," AND RELIEF LIKEWISE IS BARRED UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	26
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ANSWERED THE JURY'S QUESTION ABOUT ITS SEN- TENCING ALTERNATIVES, AND THERE IS NO REASONABLE LIKELIHOOD THAT THE JURY BELIEVED IT WAS PRECLUDED FROM CONSIDERING THE MITIGATION EVI- DENCE	37
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Harless</i> , 459 U.S. 4 (1982)	22
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 607 (1946)	34, 35, 36, 37, 45
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	28, 29
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990)	38
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 118 S.Ct. 1489 (1998)	47
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	29, 35
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	29
<i>Davis v. Greer</i> , 675 F.2d 141 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 975 (1982)	31
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995) (<i>per curiam</i>)	22
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	35
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	32, 39
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	47
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	29, 35
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115 (1995)	29
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	28, 29, 35
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	35
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	47
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 119 S.Ct. 2090 (1999)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	47
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	29, 34, 36
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	35
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	34
<i>McDowell v. Calderon</i> , 130 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1103 (1998)	32, 33
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	28, 29
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	15
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	22
<i>Romano v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	27, 47
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	28, 29, 35
<i>Savino v. Commonwealth</i> , 391 S.E.2d 276 (Va.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 498 U.S. 882 (1990)	25
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	29, 35
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	21
<i>Stockton v. Commonwealth</i> , 402 S.E.2d 196 (Va.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 902 (1991)	25
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	20, 21, 28, 29
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87 (1997)	34
<i>United States v. Atterson</i> , 926 F.2d 649 (7th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 830 F.2d 156 (11th Cir. 1987)	31
<i>United States v. Barr</i> , 963 F.2d 641 (3rd Cir. 1992)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Barrigan-Devis</i> , 133 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>United States v. Barsanti</i> , 943 F.2d 428 (8th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 913 F.2d 337 (7th Cir. 1990)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Bi-Co Pavers, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1984)	45
<i>United States v. Caro</i> , 965 F.2d 1548 (10th Cir. 1992)	31, 38
<i>United States v. Civilli</i> , 883 F.2d 191 (2d Cir. 1989)	30
<i>United States v. Cornillie</i> , 92 F.3d 145 (8th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Dorri</i> , 15 F.3d 888 (9th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1004 (1994)	30, 31, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 23 F.3d 1268 (7th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>United States v. Gibbons</i> , 968 F.2d 639 (8th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>United States v. James</i> , 998 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1993)	38
<i>United States v. Keeper</i> , 977 F.2d 1238 (8th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>United States v. Kimmel</i> , 777 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>United States v. Ladd</i> , 885 F.2d 954 (1st Cir. 1989)	30, 36
<i>United States v. Laing</i> , 889 F.2d 281 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Martin v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 1008 (1990)	30, 36
<i>United States v. Mealy</i> , 851 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 82 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 1996)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 104 F.3d 145 (8th Cir. 1997) ..	32, 38
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 62 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 1995), <i>appeal after remand</i> , 91 F.3d 136 (1996).....	30
<i>United States v. Span</i> , 170 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>United States v. Stowell</i> , 947 F.2d 1251 (5th Cir. 1991).....	30, 38, 46
<i>United States v. Walther</i> , 867 F.2d 1334 (11th Cir. 1989).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. White</i> , 794 F.2d 367 (8th Cir. 1986) ..	30, 31
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994)	38
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 497 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	17, 46
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 176 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Weeks v. Commonwealth</i> , 450 S.E.2d 379 (Va. 1994)	16
<i>Weeks v. Virginia</i> , 516 U.S. 829 (1995).....	16
<i>Yeatts v. Murray</i> , 455 S.E.2d 18 (Va. 1995)	24

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	17, 18, 20, 33, 34, 35
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	34, 36
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a).....	34
Supreme Court Rule 24.1	24
Supreme Court Rule 24.1(f)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State</i>	
§ 8.01-654.1, Code of Virginia.....	17
§ 18.2-31(6), Code of Virginia.....	3
§ 19.2-264.4, Code of Virginia.....	12
§ 19.2-264.5, Code of Virginia.....	15
§ 53.1-232.1, Code of Virginia.....	18
Rule 5:7A(a), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia	17
Rule 5:17(c), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia	24
Rule 5:27, Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia	24
